
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 23 January 2024

No Competition Defendant(s) Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 

1 AFC Cup 2023/24 (Group 
Stage), Odisha FC (IND) vs. 
Mohun Bagan Super Giant (IND) 
on 19 September 2023

Odisha FC (IND) Organisation of Matches

(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) take 
every safety precaution demanded by 
circumstances before, during and after the Match; 
and (ii) ensure that law and order was maintained in 
the stadium and its immediate surroundings, as 
spectator(s) let off approximately ten (10) incendiary 
devices (i.e. flares).

1. Odisha FC (IND) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Odisha FC (IND) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20240123DC01

2 AFC Cup 2023/24 (Group 
Stage), Odisha FC (IND) vs. 
Mohun Bagan Super Giant (IND) 
on 19 September 2023

Mohun Bagan Super Giant (IND) Liability for spectator conduct

(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant let off ten 
(10) incendiary devices (i.e. flares), an act of 
improper conduct.

1. Mohun Bagan Super Giant (IND) is ordered to pay a fine of USD25,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary 
and Ethics Code.

2. In accordance with Article 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, the partially suspended sanction as pronounced 
in Decision VVC 20220722DC01 (i.e. USD2,250/-) is automatically revoked, and the sanction applies.

3. The total fine of USD27,250/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Mohun Bagan Super Giant (IND) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 20240123DC02

3 AFC Champions League 
2023/24 (Group Stage), Wuhan 
Three Towns FC (CHN) vs. 
Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) on 
20 September 2023

Wuhan Three Towns FC (CHN) Liability for spectator conduct
(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Organisation of Matches
(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant displayed 
one (1) banner bearing a political message, an act 
of improper conduct.

1. Wuhan Three Towns FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary 
and Ethics Code.

2. Wuhan Three Towns FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary 
and Ethics Code.

3. The total fine of USD7,000 shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance 
with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Wuhan Three Towns FC (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 20240123DC03

4 AFC Cup 2023/24 (Group 
Stage), FC Ulaanbaatar (MNG) 
vs. Tainan City FC (TPE) on 21 
September 2023

FC Ulaanbaatar (MNG) Clean Stadium

(Article 45, AFC Cup 2023/24 
Competition Regulations)

(Article 63, AFC Competition 
Operations Manual)

The Defendant displayed "Mongolian Premier 
League" branding in the stadium, and accordingly, it 
failed to deliver a clean stadium for the match.

1. FC Ulaanbaatar (MNG) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 45.1 of the AFC Cup 2023/24 
Competition Regulations read together with Article 63.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. FC Ulaanbaatar (MNG) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20240123DC04

5 AFC Cup 2023/24 (Group 
Stage), Taichung Futuro FC 
(TPE) vs. CPK (MAC) on 30 
November 2023

CPK (MAC) Press Conferences and Interviews
(Article 44, AFC Competition 
Operations Manual)

Official Products and Equipment
(Article 60, AFC Competition 
Operations Manual)

Outerwear
(Article 23, AFC Equipment 
Regulations)

(i) Members of the Defendant's Team Official 
Delegation wore t-shirts bearing identification and/or 
logo of the Defendant’s commercial partner and/or 
sponsor during the pre-match press conference.

(ii) Members of the Defendant's Team Official 
Delegation exhibited and/or displayed third-party 
marks, branding and/or sponsor advertising on their 
t-shirts upon their arrival to the stadium, a controlled 
access area.

(iii) One (1) member of the Defendant's Team 
Official Delegation exhibited and/or displayed third-
party marks, branding and/or sponsor advertising on 
a t-shirt worn during the match in the technical area, 
a controlled access area.

1. CPK (MAC) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 44.5 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.

2. CPK (MAC) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,000/- for violating Article 60.6 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual 
read together with Article 23.3 of the AFC Equipment Regulations.

3. The total fine of USD6,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. CPK (MAC) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20240123DC05



6 AFC Cup 2023/24 (Group 
Stage), Tainan City FC (TPE) 
vs. Taichung Futuro FC (TPE) 
on 9 November 2023

Tainan City FC (TPE) Security Personnel
(Article 7, AFC Safety and Security 
Regulations)

Team Official Delegation
(Article 22, AFC Cup 2023/24 
Competition Regulations)

Controlled Access Areas
(Article 62, AFC Competition 
Operations Manual)

(i) The Defendant failed to ensure the presence of 
security personnel within the stadium for the match.

(ii) One (1) unauthorised person entered the team 
entry point, a controlled access area, without 
holding an accreditation.

(iii) Severel ground staffs were in a controlled 
access area, without accrediatation.

(iv) The Defendant failed to enforce the access 
control for the duration of the match.

1. Tainan City FC (TPE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 7.1 of the AFC Safety and Security 
Regulations read together with Article 62.1 and Appendix 21 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.

2. Tainan City FC (TPE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,000/- for violating Article 22.2 of the AFC Cup 2023/24 Competition 
Regulations.

3. The total fine of USD16,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Tainan City FC (TPE) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20240123DC06

7 AFC Futsal Asian Cup 2024 
(Qualifiers), Indonesia vs. 
Macau on 7 October 2023

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Ambulances at Stadiums

(Article 70, AFC Competition 
Operations Manual)

The Defendant failed to provide two (2) ambulances 
for the Participating Players at the designated 
tunnel near the medical room and the field of play, 
ninety (90) minutes before the commencement of 
the match.

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 70.1 of the AFC 
Competition Operations Manual.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 20240123DC07

8 AFC Futsal Asian Cup 2024 
(Qualifiers), Saudi Arabia vs. 
Afghanistan on 8 October 2023

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Ambulances at Stadiums

(Article 70, AFC Competition 
Operations Manual)

The Defendant failed to provide two (2) ambulances 
for the Participating Players at the designated 
tunnel near the medical room and the field of play, 
ninety (90) minutes before the commencement of 
the match.

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 70.1 of the AFC 
Competition Operations Manual.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 20240123DC08

9 AFC Champions League 
2023/24 (Group Stage), 
Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Al 
Duhail SC (QAT) on 5 
December 2023

Persepolis FC (IRN) Ambulances at Stadiums

(Article 70, AFC Competition 
Operations Manual)

The Defendant failed to provide two (2) ambulances 
at the Stadium ninety (90) minutes before the 
commencement of the match.

1. Persepolis FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,000/- for violating Article 70.1 of the AFC Competition Operations 
Manual.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Persepolis FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20240123DC09

10 AFC Champions League 
2023/24 (Group Stage), 
Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. FC 
Istiklol (TJK) on 24 October 
2023

Persepolis FC (IRN) Medical Rooms at Stadiums

(Article 71, AFC Competition 
Operations Manual)

The Defendant failed to fully equip the medical 
room(s) for the Match with the emergency 
equipment as stipulated under Article 71.1.3 of the 
AFC Competition Operations Manual.

1. Persepolis FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for violating Article 71.1 of the AFC Competition Operations 
Manual.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Persepolis FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20240123DC10

11 AFC Champions League 
2023/24 (Group Stage), 
Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors FC 
(KOR) vs. Bangkok United 
(THA) on 13 December 2023

Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors FC (KOR) Medical Rooms at Stadiums

(Article 71, AFC Competition 
Operations Manual)

The Defendant failed to fully equip the medical 
room(s) with the necessary equipment as stipulated 
under Article 71.1.3 of the AFC Competition 
Operations Manual.

1. Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors FC (KOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for violating Article 71.1 of the AFC 
Competition
Operations Manual.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors FC (KOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 20240123DC11


